THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 189 - 2008

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A TRANSFER OF EASEMENT FOR STORM WATER DRAINAGE BETWEEN THE CITY OF KENORA AND SHELLEY ST. HILAIRE AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF KENORA AND CHARLES OLLENBERGER & BEVERLY OLLENBERGER

WHEREAS Shelley Joan St. Hilaire is the owner of part of Lot 5, Concession 6, Jaffray, now City of Kenora, District of Kenora, being Parcel 16245; and

WHEREAS Charles George Ollenberger & Beverly Ruth Ollenberger are the owners of part of Lot 5, Concession 6, Jaffray, now City of Kenora, District of Kenora, being Parcel 13837; and

WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Kenora wishes to utilize a portion of these properties for storm water drainage along Rabbit Lake, designated as Parts 1 and 2, Plan 2R11644:

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. **THAT** the Mayor (or Acting Mayor) and Clerk, of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Transfer of Easement between the City of Kenora and Shelley Joan St. Hilaire for that part of Lot 5, Concession 6, City of Kenora, District of Kenora, designated as Part 2, Plan 23R-11644 and between the City of Kenora and Charles George Ollenberger & Beverly Ruth Ollenberger for that part of Lot 5, Concession 6, City of Kenora, District of Kenora, designated as Part 1, Plan 23R-11644.
- 2. **THAT** this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

A BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 15th DAY OF December, 2008. A BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 15th DAY OF December, 2008.

PER:_	CHARITO DRINKWALTER, D/MAYOR
PER:_	IOANNE MCMILLIN CITY CLERK

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA